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To: Janice Roome, Comptroller 

From: James Hood 

Subject: Amended FY26 Area Career Center Preliminary Joint Agreement Budget 

 

 

Area Career Center – Fund 91 

I've prepared a preliminary Amended Joint Agreement Budget for the Area Career 
Center for Fiscal Year 2026. This amendment is necessary as the finalization of the 
CTEI and Perkins funding grants by ISBE took place after the original Joint Agreement 
Budget was approved in August 2025. The projected revenues and expenditures for the 
2025-2026 school year are as follows: 

Revenues: $1,770,899.00 

Expenditures: $1,654,650.00 

 

The increase in Revenue and Expenditures are a result of the increase in State CTEI 
and Federal Perkins funding allocated to the Career Center by ISBE. Revenues include 
adjusted student tuition for 2025-2026 and the sale of the Building Trades House. 
Expenditures account for adjusted contracted services to UTHS and increased supplies 
and equipment expenditures for ACC programs. 

 

A fund balance of $240,555.00 was used. Prior to final approval, I plan to review the 
Joint Agreement Budget a final time to incorporate any additional changes needed. 

 

 

 

James Hood 
 



Area Career Center
FY 2026 Budget

ACC Program Summary

ACC - 975 - 999 FY26 Original FY26 Amended
Salaries $49,940.00 $49,940.00

Benefits $13,595.00 $13,595.00

Purchased Services $31,505.00 $31,755.00

Supplies $79,250.00 $79,250.00

Equipment $33,500.00 $33,500.00

Tuition $121,500.00 $121,500.00

ACC Programs Total $329,290.00 $329,540.00

ACC Total Budget

FY26 Original FY26 Amended
ACC - 900 Faculty 1410 $705,220.00 $711,220.00
ACC - 904 Transportation 2550 $132,200.00 $132,200.00
ACC - 908 Instruction 1410 $87,750.00 $92,000.00
ACC - 908 Administration 2330 $96,561.00 $119,990.00
ACC - 908 Maintenance 2540 $175,500.00 $185,500.00
ACC - 909 ARP - LEA $0.00 $0.00
ACC - 916 CTE Perkins 1410 $37,364.00 $71,950.00
ACC - 940 / 941 QCC TEC 4140 $15,000.00 $12,250.00
ACC - 975 - 999 Programs 1410 $329,290.00 $329,540.00

Total ACC Expenditures $1,578,885.00 $1,654,650.00

Total ACC Revenues $1,755,172.00 $1,770,899.00

Subtotal (revenues - expenditures $176,287.00 $116,249.00

Audited Fund Balance

Budget Balance $176,287.00 $116,249.00

FY2026 ACC Budget - Amended BOE Summary



Area Career Center
FY 2026 Budget

ACC Revenues

Account Description FY26 Original FY26 Amended

91R900 - 1500 - 0000 Interest on Certificate of Deposit $0.00 $0.00

91R900 - 1510 - 0000 Earnings on Investment $1,000.00 $1,000.00

91R900 - 1720 - 0000 Student Fees $0.00 $0.00

91R900 - 1910 - 0000 Rentals - ACC Building Rental $0.00 $0.00

91R900 - 1920 - 0000 Other Revenue - ACC $0.00 $0.00

91R900 - 1920 - 0000 - 0Other Revenue - Building Trades $300,000.00 $300,000.00

91R900 - 1940 - 0000 Svc. To Other Districts - Trans. $8,512.00 $8,512.00

91R900 - 1940 - 0000 Svc. To Other Districts - Subs $500.00 $500.00

91R900 - 1950 - 0000 Refunds Prior Year Expend. $0.00 $0.00

91R900 - 1999 - 0000 Other Revenue, Local - PLTW $0.00 $0.00

91R900 - 3220 - 0000 Program Improvement $311,696.00 $363,837.00

91R900 - 3999 - 0000 Other State Grants $0.00 $0.00

91R900 - 4998 - 0000 ESSER Grant $0.00 $0.00

91R916 - 4998 - 0000 Perkins - ACC Transit $37,364.00 $71,950.00

91R904 - 3500 - 0000 Transportation - Trans. Aid $18,000.00 $18,000.00

91R904 - 3505 - 0000 Transportation - ACC $0.00 $0.00

91R908 - 1332 - 0000 ACC Tuition - Students $1,078,000.00 $1,007,000.00

91R908 - 1931 - 0000 Sale of Equipment $100.00 $100.00

91R941 - 3220 - 0000 Program Improvement $0.00 $0.00

Total Fund 91 ACC Total Revenues $1,755,172.00 $1,770,899.00

FY2026 ACC Budget - Amended BOE Summary
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A B C D E F G H I J K L
Begin entering data on EstRev 6-11 and EstExp 12-20 tabs. (10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
Acct #   Educational   Operations & 

Maintenance
Debt Service Transportation    Municipal 

Retirement/ Social 
Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention & 
Safety

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (without Student Activity 
Funds)1 as of July 1, 2025 240,555 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

RECEIPTS/REVENUES (without Student Activity Funds)

LOCAL SOURCES 1000 1,317,112 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRICT TO 
ANOTHER DISTRICT

2000
0 0 0 0

STATE SOURCES 3000 381,837 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FEDERAL SOURCES 4000 71,950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Direct Receipts/Revenues 8 1,770,899 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Receipts/Revenues for "On Behalf" Payments 2 3998

Total Receipts/Revenues 1,770,899 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES (without Student Activity Funds)

INSTRUCTION 1000 1,204,710 0 0
SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 437,690 0 0 0 0 0 0
COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000 0 0 0 0 0
PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT UNITS 4000 12,250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEBT SERVICES 5000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 
9 1,654,650 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Disbursements/Expenditures for "On Behalf" Payments 
2 4180 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Disbursements/Expenditures 1,654,650 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Excess of Direct Receipts/Revenues Over (Under) Direct 
Disbursements/Expenditures 116,249 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000)
PERMANENT TRANSFER FROM VARIOUS FUNDS

Abolishment the Working Cash Fund 
16 7110

Abatement of the Working Cash Fund 
16 7110

Transfer of Working Cash Fund Interest 7120
Transfer Among Funds 7130
Transfer of Interest 7140
Transfer from Capital Projects Fund to O&M Fund 7150 0

Transfer of Excess Fire Prev & Safety Tax & Interest 
3 

Proceeds to O&M Fund 7160 0
Transfer of Excess Accumulated Fire Prev & Safety Bond and Int 

3a
 Proceeds to 

Debt Service Fund                             
7170

0
SALE OF BONDS (7200)

Principal on Bonds Sold 4 7210

Premium on Bonds Sold 7220
Accrued Interest on Bonds Sold 7230

Sale or Compensation for Fixed Assets 5 7300

Transfer to Debt Service to Pay Principal on Leases 7400 0
Transfer to Debt Service to Pay Interest on Leases 7500 0
Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 7600 0
Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 7700 0
Transfer to Capital Projects Fund 7800 0
ISBE Loan Proceeds 7900
Other Sources Not Classified Elsewhere 7990

Total Other Sources of Funds 
8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

D:\Work Materials\QCC TEC, UTHS, & ACC\Budgets\Joint Ageement Budgets\FY26\Amended Preliminary\2026 - ACC- Joint Agreement Budget - Amended Preliminary 2/4/2026
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Begin entering data on EstRev 6-11 and EstExp 12-20 tabs. (10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
Acct #   Educational   Operations & 

Maintenance
Debt Service Transportation    Municipal 

Retirement/ Social 
Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention & 
Safety
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OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000)
TRANSFER TO VARIOUS OTHER FUNDS (8100)

Abolishment or Abatement of the Working Cash Fund 
16 8110 0

Transfer of Working Cash Fund Interest 8120 0
Transfer Among Funds 8130

Transfer of Interest 
6

8140
Transfer from Capital Projects Fund to O&M Fund 8150

Transfer of Excess Fire Prev & Safety Tax & Interest 
3
 Proceeds to O&M Fund 8160

Transfer of Excess Accumulated Fire Prev & Safety Bond 
3a

                                  and 
Int Proceeds to Debt Service Fund                             

8170

Taxes Pledged to Pay Principal on Leases 8410
Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Principal on Leases 8420
Other Revenues Pledged to Pay Principal on Leases 8430
Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Principal on Leases 8440
Taxes Pledged to Pay Interest on Leases 8510
Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Interest on Leases 8520
Other Revenues Pledged to Pay Interest on Leases 8530
Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Interest on Leases 8540
Taxes Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8610
Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8620
Other Revenues Pledged  to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8630
Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8640
Taxes Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8710
Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8720
Other Revenues Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8730
Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8740
Taxes Transferred to Pay for Capital Projects 8810
Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay for Capital Projects 8820
Other Revenues Pledged to Pay for Capital Projects 8830
Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay for Capital Projects 8840
Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Principal on ISBE Loans 8910
Other Uses Not Classified Elsewhere 8990

Total Other Uses of Funds 
9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Other Sources/Uses of Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE (without Student Activity Funds) as of June 
30, 2026 356,804 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Student Activity (Fund 11) ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE as of 
July 1, 2025 91,356

RECEIPTS/REVENUES (For Student Activity Funds)

Total Student Activity Direct Receipts/Revenues  (Local Sources) 1799 0

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES (For Student Activity Funds)

Total Student Activity Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 1999 0

Excess of Direct Receipts/Revenues Over (Under) Direct 
Disbursements/Expenditures 0

Student Activity ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE as of June 30, 2026 91,356

D:\Work Materials\QCC TEC, UTHS, & ACC\Budgets\Joint Ageement Budgets\FY26\Amended Preliminary\2026 - ACC- Joint Agreement Budget - Amended Preliminary 2/4/2026
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Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
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Total ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (All Sources Including 
Student Activity Funds) as of July 1, 2025 331,911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

RECEIPTS/REVENUES  (All Sources with Student Activity Funds)

LOCAL SOURCES 1000 1,317,112 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRICT TO 
ANOTHER DISTRICT

2000
0 0 0 0

STATE SOURCES 3000 381,837 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FEDERAL SOURCES 4000 71,950 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Direct Receipts/Revenues 8 1,770,899 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Receipts/Revenues for "On Behalf" Payments 2 3998 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Receipts/Revenues 1,770,899 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES (All Sources with Student Activity Funds)

INSTRUCTION 1000 1,204,710 0 0
SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 437,690 0 0 0 0 0 0
COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000 0 0 0 0 0
PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT UNITS 4000 12,250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEBT SERVICES 5000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 
9 1,654,650 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Disbursements/Expenditures for "On Behalf" Payments 
2 4180 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Disbursements/Expenditures 1,654,650 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Excess of Direct Receipts/Revenues Over (Under) Direct 
Disbursements/Expenditures 116,249 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000)

Total Other Sources of Funds 
8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000)

Total Other Uses of Funds 
9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Other Sources/Uses of Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE (All Sources with Student Activity Funds) as of 
June 30, 2026 448,160 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES Without Student Activity Funds (by Major Object)
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description Acct 
#

Educational Operations & 
Maintenance

Debt Service Transportation Municipal 
Retirement/ Social 

Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention & 
Safety

Total By Object

Object Name
Salaries 100 684,020 0 0 0 0 0 684,020
Employee Benefits 200 183,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 183,400
Purchased Services 300 395,780 0 0 0 0 0 0 395,780
Supplies & Materials 400 173,700 0 0 0 0 0 173,700
Capital Outlay 500 83,500 0 0 0 0 0 83,500
Other Objects 600 134,250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 134,250
Non-Capitalized Equipment 700 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Termination Benefits 800 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 1,654,650 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,654,650

D:\Work Materials\QCC TEC, UTHS, & ACC\Budgets\Joint Ageement Budgets\FY26\Amended Preliminary\2026 - ACC- Joint Agreement Budget - Amended Preliminary 2/4/2026


	Janice Roome - 116 - ACC Amended Budget FY26 - Preliminary
	FY2026 ACC Budget - BOE Summary - Amended Preliminary
	2026 - ACC- Joint Agreement Budget - Amended Preliminary - Budget Summary



